ACT 191

H.B. NO. 2231

A Bill for an Act Relating to Parking.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 291C, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to part XI to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"\$291C- Parking on sidewalks. (a)¹ The director of transportation is authorized to and the counties by ordinance may with respect to highways under their respective jurisdictions prohibit or restrict the stopping, standing, or parking of vehicles on sidewalks."

ACT 191

SECTION 2. Section 291C-148, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"[[]§291C-148[]] Driving upon sidewalk. (a) Except as provided in subsection (b), no person shall drive any vehicle upon a sidewalk or sidewalk area except upon a permanent or authorized temporary driveway.

(b) Unless otherwise prohibited, a bicycle may be driven at a speed of ten miles per hour or less on a sidewalk or sidewalk area; provided that the driver of the bicycle shall yield the right of way to any pedestrian and that bicycle riding shall be prohibited on sidewalks in business districts.

(c) This section shall not be construed as preempting the director of transportation's or a counties' authority to control parking on sidewalks under section 291C-. Nor shall this section be construed as prohibiting the director or a county from authorizing parking on sidewalks when the authorization is promulgated in accordance with section 291C-..''

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.²

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 7, 1988.)

Notes

1. So in original.

2. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.